
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 

 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
ar gyfer 

 

 

for a 
 

 
CYFARFOD  ARBENNIG O 

GYNGOR  
SIR YNYS MÔN 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
THE ISLE OF ANGLESEYCOUNTY 

COUNCIL 
 
 

ar 

 

on 

 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 
19 RHAGFYR, 2023 

TUESDAY,  
19 DECEMBER 2023 

am 2.00 o’r gloch yp at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 A G E N D A 
 
 

1.    MINUTES   

 To submit, for confirmation, the draft minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
County Council held on 26 October, 2023. 

 

2.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

3.   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.   

 

4.    PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS   

 To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution. 

 

5.    STATEMENT OF THE ACCOUNTS 2022/2023 AND ISA 260 REPORT   

 To submit the following, as presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 

7 December 2023 :- 
 

 The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer – 
Statement of Accounts 2022/2023. 

 

 The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation 
– Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023. 

 

 The report of External Audit on the audit of the 2022/2023 financial statement. 

(ISA 260 report). 
 

6.    AMENDING THE TIME ALLOWED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO SPEAK 

IN THE PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE   

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer and Head of Regulation and Economic Development as presented to the 

Planning and Orders Committee held on 4 October, 2023 and thereafter a Portfolio 
Decision by the Portfolio Member for Planning, Public Protection and Climate 

Change on 24 November, 2023.  
 

7.    RESOURCES AND RECYCLING STRATEGIC PLAN - 2023-2028   

 To submit a report by the Head of Highways, Property and Waste as presented to 

the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 22 November, 
2023.  

 



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the hybrid extraordinary meeting held on 26 October 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint ap Ifan Bebb, Paul Ellis, Jeff M Evans, 
Neville Evans, Douglas Massie Fowlie, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, G O Jones, John Ifan Jones, 
Jackie Lewis, Llinos Medi, Pip O'Neill, Llio Angharad Owen, 
Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Keith Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Alwen Pennant Watkin, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams, 
Sonia Williams and Arfon Wyn. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Regulation & Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Property & Waste, 
Head of Democracy (DS), 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Programme, Business Planning & Performance Manager (GM), 
Solicitor – Corporate Governance & Contracts (MY), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr Gordon Warren – Town Councillor – Member of the Standards 
Committee – Section Panel (for item 6 only) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Non Dafydd, Dyfed Wyn Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Euryn Morris, Derek Owen and Dylan Rees.  
  
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September, 2023 were confirmed as 
correct. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 

 2 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 
 

• Congratulations extended to everyone who competed in the Anglesey Young 
Farmers’ Eisteddfod last weekend at Mona Showground.  
 

• Congratulations was extended to the Rapper Ren Gill who has overcome a 
long period of illness to top the UK charts with his second album. Ren is 
originally from Dwyran and is a former pupil of Ysgol David Hughes.   

 

• Best wishes extended to Ioan Rhun Jones from Llanfairpwll who will be 
climbing part of Everest in March next year in memory of his father and to 
raise money for the charity ‘Shout’. 

 

• Congratulations extended to the Anglesey Fostering Team on winning an 
award in recognition of their excellent contribution to foster care. The support 
given by the team to the Island’s foster carers was praised along with the 
close relationship with the Anglesey Foster Care Association.   

 

• Congratulations extended to the broadcaster Mr Hywel Gwynfryn on 
receiving a Special Contribution Award at BAFTA Cymru Wales awards 
recently for his contribution to broadcasting.  
 

• Congratulations extended to Mr George North for creating history by 
becoming the first Welshman to appear in the Rugby World Cup quarter 
finals on four separate occasions.   

 

• Congratulations extended to Amlwch Town Football Club on winning the 
Wales Over 50’s Walking Football championships. 

 

• Best wishes to the Anglesey netball team who will be competing against 
other island teams in the Isle of Man next month. 

 

• Best wishes to all individuals and teams nominated for an award in the Môn 
Active awards ceremony for 2023. The ceremony will take place at 
Beaumaris Leisure Centre.   

 

• The Chair wished to thank Mr Haydn Edwards for his work as Chair of the 
Anglesey Welsh Language Forum over a period of six years. Under his 
leadership the Forum has developed to be the voice of authority on Welsh 
Language matters on the Island and over 30 organisations are now involved 
in the work.  

 

• The Chair also wished to thank the Reverand Dr Dafydd Wyn William for his 
tireless work as the Minister at Noddfa Chapel in Holyhead over a period of 
30 years and for his work as a local historian which has seen him publish 
over 40 books and numerous articles.  

Page 2



 

 3 

 
*          *          *          *          * 

 
The Chair referred to the increasing conflict that has been witnessed in the Middle 
East over the past few days and our thoughts are with the children and ordinary 
people who are suffering as a result of the fighting.   
 
 
Condolences were extended to the family of Reverand Emlyn Richards who passed 
away in August. He had served as a minister in the Cemaes area since 1964 and 
published numerous books on the history of Anglesey.  
 
Condolences were extended to Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones and his family 
following the death of his sister-in-law. 
 
Condolences were also extended to any Member of the County Council or Staff 
who had suffered a bereavement. 
 
Members and Officers stood as silent tribute.  
 

4. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Nicola Roberts:- 
 
‘I am presenting this notice of motion in order to call on the UK Government to 
safeguard the water quality of Anglesey and the whole of Wales. 
 
During the last few months we have seen many examples of sea water being 
effected by dirty water which affects the residents of the Island, the tourism sector 
and wildlife.  I attended an event with some of my fellow Councillors over the 
Summer in order to show our support to their request for more intervention from the 
Government to safeguard the quality of our water. 
 
Awful figures from Welsh Water confirm that there are over 20256 hours where 
waste water is disch
[...]
 Panel also recommended that in the event of a 
second casual vacancy for an independent member of the Standards Committee 

Page 4



 

 5 

should arise or if Mr Brace Griffiths was unable to undertake the role, that Mr David 
Abbott be appointed, provided he remains eligible for the role. 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of the 
Standards Committee – Selection Panel as follows:- 
 

• To appoint Mr Trefor Owen as co-opted independent member of the 
Standards Committee with immediate effect; 

• In the event that a casual vacancy for an independent member of the 
Standards Committee arises during the next twelve months, to 
automatically appoint Mr Brace Griffiths to this role without need for a 
further recruitment process, provided always that this candidate remains 
eligible for the role, and subject to satisfactory references being received 
prior to the appointment; and 

• In the event that a second casual vacancy for an independent member of 
the Standards Committee arises during the next twelve months, or should 
Mr Brace Griffiths be unable, to automatically appoint Mr David Abbott to 
this role without need for a further recruitment process, provided always 
that this candidate remains eligible for the role, and subject to 
satisfactory references being received prior to the appointment. 

 
7. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2022/23  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was 
presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Finance said that the Council is 
required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an 
annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2022/2023.  He noted that in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation, this report was scrutinised by the Governance and Audit Committee on 
21 September 2023 and forwarded to the Executive Committee without co
[...]
tailed testing 
and audit of the annual accounts by Audit Wales.  

 
4. Recommendations 

 
4.1  To accept the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and authorise the Chair of the County Council 

and the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer to sign the accounts. 
 
4.2  To note the increase in the Council Fund underspend by £72k for the financial year 2022/23, 

due to an amendment made during the audit period which impacted on the Council Fund. This 
increases the underspend for the year from £1.212m to £1.284m. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MARC JONES 
DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / SECTION 151 OFFICER 
8 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 /   
Page 10



 

  M23 

Page 11



Ynys MOn 

Statement of 

Accounts 2022/23

www.ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

f. cyngormon
.i I ioacc

www.anglesey.gov.wales

rlli'I @cyngormon 
� @angleseycouncil Page 12



Isle of Anglesey County Council – Statement of Accounts 2021/22  

Contents  
 

Reference Description Page 
 

 Narrative Report 1 
 The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 9 
 Audit Report 10 
 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 14 
 Expenditure and Funding Analysis 15 
 Movement in Reserves Statement 16 
 Balance Sheet 17 
 Cash Flow Statement 18 
 Note to Accounts 19 

Note 1 Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 19 

Note 2 Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted 20 

Note 3 Critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies 20 

Note 4 Assumptions made about future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty 

20 

Note 5 Events after Balance Sheet date 21 

Note 6 Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under Regulations 23 

Note 7 Earmarked Reserves 25 

Note 8 Capital Receipts Reserve 27 

Note 9 Unusable Reserves 27 
 

Note 10 Other Operating Expenditure 30 

Note 11 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 30 

Note 12 Taxation and Nonspecific Grant Income 30 

Note 13 Non-current Assets – Property, Plant and Equipment (P
[...]
sle of Anglesey County Council 

Date: 19 December 2023 

Subject: Amending the time allowed for members of the 
public to speak in the Planning Committee 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Nicola Roberts (Planning) and Councillor 
Carwyn Jones (Corporate and Customer 
Experience) 

Head of Service / 
Director: 
 

Christian Branch, Head of Regulation and Economic 
Development; 
Lynn Ball, Director of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Author: 
 
 
E-mail: 

Robyn Jones, Legal Services Manager; 
Dyfan Sion, Democratic Services 
 
RobynJones@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 
Dyfan.sion@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

Local Members:  Relevant to all 

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
To change the reference in paragraph 4.6.21.6 of the Constitution from 3 minutes 
to 5 minutes (that is the time that members of the public are allowed to speak in 
the Planning Committee). 
 
Recommendation: 
 

1. That the Council approves the change to 5 minutes and delegates: 
a. To the Monitoring Officer the right to make the change to the 

Constitution, and: 
b. To the Head of Regulation, the right to change any reference in 

guidance related to the procedure that members of the public are 
allowed to speak for 5 minutes. 

 

 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 
and/or opt for this option?  
The procedure for allowing members of the public to speak in the Planning 
Committee has been operational for a number of years.  Since its inception the 
time allowed for public speaking at the Committee has been 3 minutes. 
 
Recently there have been requests through the Committee to ask if the time 
allowed can be extended.  A proposal to extend the allotted time to 5 minutes has 
been supported by the Political Group Leaders and the Executive. 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:RobynJones@ynysmon.llyw.cymru
mailto:Dyfan.sion@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


2 

V1.3: April 2021 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also availab
[...]
ge. 

The Council Plan states that by 2028 we will have increased recycling rates. This 

document sets out a plan to work towards a 70% recycling rate.  

 

The Plan sets out our goal to move towards a Circular Economy in Anglesey; keeping 
resources circulating in the economy for as long as possible before throwing them 
away, this will help towards our journey to net zero carbon emissions by 2030 

 

 

Appendix: 

1. Isle of Anglesey Resource and Recycling Strategic Plan 2023/2028 

2. Consultation summary report 

 

 

 
ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO: County Council 

DATE: 19/12/2023 

REPORT TITLE: Isle of Anglesey Resources and Recycling Strategic Plan 2023 / 2028 

REPORT BY: Cllr Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Holder Highways, Waste and 
Property 

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

The Strategic Plan sets out our priority areas: 

1. Reduce waste and increase reuse 

2. Increase recycling and improve quality 

3. Improve street cleansing and reduce fly-tipping 

4. Lead by example 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Email: 
Phone Number: 

Meirion Edwards, Chief Waste Management Officer 
01248 752 818 
meirionedwards@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Page 159

Agenda Item 7.



Resources and
Recycling Strategic
Plan

2023-2028

1

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn y Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh.

P
age 160



Vision

“Move towards a Circular Economy in 
Anglesey as part of our journey to net 
zero carbon emissions by 2030”

Our overall vision is to create an Anglesey that is healthy and prosperous 

where people can thrive. This requires stepping up and taking action on 

the climate crisis. The need to act for the benefit of the climate and our 

environment has never been more vital.

Taking opportunities to move positively towards an innovative Circular 

Economy in Anglesey and Wales plays a fundamental role in our climate 

response. We will deliver sustainable resource use by reducing waste, 

ensuring items are used again, recycled for further manufact
[...]
x week consultation ran between 11 September and 20 October 2023. The 

consultation was published on the Council website and promoted via our social 

media channels. It was also shared amongst Anglesey’s ageing well community 

forums.  

We received 190 responses. This report is a summary of the consultation survey 

results and the main themes identified from feedback. 

The consultation was designed to gather feedback from Anglesey resident son on 

Strategic Plan and our key work streams to reduce, reuse and recycle more of our 

household waste. 

The consultation results showed overall support to our Strategic Plan and the four 

key priority areas. There are areas to continue to carefully consider, most notably the 

current trolley box system for collecting recyclable materials. These will be 

considered in the three key action plans we have identified.  

2. Summary 

2.1. Who we heard from 

We received 190 consultation responses: 

• most (169) were from residents via an online survey. 

• 20 from a combined written response from Amlwch 50+ community group 

• 1 response from our Contractors Biffa 

3. Results from the survey questions showed: 
 
3.1. Age breakdown 

Majority of respondents were 65 and over (35%) the graph below shows the 
breakdown of respondents by age category.  

Page 179



 
 

 
 

 
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg | This document is also available in Welsh 

 

3.2. We asked 
3.2.1. What are your thoughts on our key priority areas? 

The majority of respondents said they agree or strongly agree with our four key 

priority areas. 

 

62 of the respondents provided further comments in response to our key priority 

areas. These comments can be broken down in to six key themes. Respondents had 

concerns about: 

Page 180



 
 

 
 

 
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg | This document is also available in Welsh 

• Opportunities for more on street waste and recycling bins 

• Wanted to be able to recycle mor
[...]

	Audit Wales (ISA 260 report)

	6. Amending the time allowed for members of the public to speak in the Planning and Orders Committee
	7. Resources and Recycling Strategic Plan - 2023-2028
	b1d810ff-a4f7-4f39-b7e5-51e21afd1a73.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Vision
	Slide 3: Council Plan 2023-2028 Strategic Objectives
	Slide 4: Council Plan 2023-2028 - Values
	Slide 5: Strategic Circle
	Slide 6: Our strategic priorities  
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Where we are now and where we need to get to by 2025
	Slide 9: Key priority 1 – Reduce waste and increase reuse
	Slide 10: Key priority 2 - Increase recycling rates and improve quality
	Slide 11: Key priority 3 -Improve street cleansing and reduce fly tipping
	Slide 12: Key priority 4 – Lead by example
	Slide 13: Enabler 1 - Raise awareness to promote behaviour change
	Slide 14: Enabler 2 - Improve buildings and infrastructure
	Slide 15: Enabler 3 - Improve fleet and plant vehicles
	Slide 16: To deliver on our strategic priorities we will develop three key action plans.   The strategic circle identifies the plans that are in place to ensure that we can deliver our priorities and objectives.  We consulted with the residents of Anglese
	Slide 17
	Slide 18







Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Extraordinary Meeting held on  
19 December 2023 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff M Evans, Neville 
Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, Aled M Jones, Carwyn 
Jones, Dyfed W Jones, Gwilym O Jones, John Ifan Jones, Robert Ll 
Jones, Llinos Medi, Euryn Morris, Pip O’Neill, Derek Owen, Llio 
Angharad Owen, Gary Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Dafydd 
Roberts, Keith Roberts, Ken Taylor, Dafydd R Thomas, Alwen Watkin, 
Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams, Sonia Williams, Liz Wood, Arfon Wyn. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,  
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Highways, Property and Waste, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) & Transformation, 
Head of Regulation & Economic Development, 
Head of Democracy, 
Finance Manager (CK), 
Solicitor – Corporate Governance & Contracts (MY), 
Chief Waste Management Officer (ME), 
Service Strategy & Business Manager (GP), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Nicola Roberts and Jackie Lewis 
  
  
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the County Council held on 26 
October, 2023 were confirmed as correct.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  



 

 2 

 
3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 
 
• The Chair referred to the to the significant damage to the fire at the Shire Hall 

on Sunday evening.  She wished to thank the Emergency Services in protecting 
the residents of Glanhwfa Road due to the fire and for their work throughout the 
year.  

 
• Congratulations extended to Mr Paul Woodhouse, Deputy Head Teacher at 

Ysgol Uwchradd Caergybi Secondary School and to Ms Liah Williams, Ysgol 
Pencarnisiog School for their success at the 2023 North Wales Education 
Awards.  
 

• Congratulations extended to PC Lisa Thomas and Angharad Jones from the 
Council’s Social Services team after their work of tackling anti-social behaviour 
on Anglesey was recognised at the North Wales Police Problem Solving 
Partnerships awards.    

 
• The Anglesey Community Programme also received praise recently at the 

Safer Communities for Wales Awards for the positive effect that it had on 
reducing anti-social behaviour in towns across the Island. The project won the 
“Partnership” category for the inclusive way that it promoted community safety.    

 
• Congratulations extended to Mrs Annwen Morgan who has begun in her role as 

the new Chair of the Anglesey Welsh Language Forum.  
 
• The Chair referred to the Age Friendly Conference held in Cardiff on the 8th of 

November. Sioned Young, the Council’s Age Friendly Anglesey Community 
Development Officer spoke at the Conference as did Brenda Roberts, Chair of 
the Elderly Council on the Island.  

 
• Congratulations expended to  Anglesey’s girls netball team who competed at an 

Islands tournament in the Isle of Man recently.  
 

• The Chair referred that Mr Dafydd Roberts from the Benefits Section has 
recently released his first Christmas single ‘Amser yr Ŵyl'.  
 

• Congratulations extended to everyone who took part in the Winter Fair in Builth 
Wells this year. A special congratulations to Tony and Iona Ponsonby who are 
tenants on one of the Council’s Farms and it was nice to see the Young 
Farmers of Anglesey succeeding in the Winter Fair.    

 
• Congratulations was extended to the Young Farmers for holding the National 

Young Farmers Eisteddfod at Mona recently. 
 
 



 

 3 

The Chair wished to praise the contribution of Anglesey residents who have come 
together to hold community events during December.  She thanked all the 
volunteers for spreading the Christmas spirit across the Island and for their work 
with those less fortunate in our society.  
 
The Chair also thanked all the school staff and young people who have prepared 
and taken part in different Christmas shows across the Island.  
 

*          *          *          * 
 

Condolences were extended to any Member of the County Council or Staff who had 
suffered a bearevement. 
 
Members and Officer stood as silent tribute.  
 

4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
None received.  
 

5. STATEMENT OF THE ACCOUNTS 2022/2023 AND ISA 260 REPORT  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as 
presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 7 December, 2023.  
The Portfolio Member for Finance said that the Statement of the Accounts for 
2022/2023 and ISA 260 Report has been discussed through the scrutiny process and 
was presented to the Governance and Audit Committee. The Wales Audit Office have 
accepted the reports without the requirement for any amendments.  
 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones referred that the Statement of Accounts needed to be 
available for the residents to view as to how the financial resources of the Council is 
spent. He referred to the Pensions Scheme of the Council and ascertained whether a 
separate report could be afforded due to the complexity of the scheme. He further 
referred that the housing arrears have risen as people are having difficulties due to the 
cost-of-living crisis. He further referred to environmental issues and ascertained as to 
how the financial resources addresses the need within each service of the Council. He 
considered that the Environmental Champion needs to afford an annual report on the 
environmental strategy of the Council and the other 12 Champions should also afford 
an annual report on the areas of responsibility they are responsible for to demonstrate 
their efforts in promoting the services the represent.  In addressing the comments by 
Councillor R Ll Jones, the Portfolio Member for Finance said that Statement of 
Accounts are available on the Council’s website so that residents can view as to how 
the financial resources of the Council is spent and quarterly reports are submitted to 
the Executive. He noted that the Pension Scheme is administered by Gwynedd Council 
and regular reports and webcasting of the Pensions Committee is available on their 
website and is also open for the public to attend. The Portfolio Member for Children, 
Youth and Housing Services referred to comment made regards the increase in rent 
arrears and said that there is a Financial Inclusion Team within Housing Services who 
are available to provide advice and support to tenants if they are facing financial 
difficulties. He noted that the matter was discussed recently at the Executive, and it 
was emphasised as to the importance that tenants who are currently not eligible for 
housing benefits and financial support should be encouraged to contact the Council if 



 

 4 

they are suffering any financial hardship. In response to the comments as regards to 
the environment the Leader of the Council said that the Council has a corporate 
programme to reduce carbon footprint within each service of the Council and it is 
reported annually as regards to the progress made. She referred to the services 
Champions and noted that the work they undertake are included within reports afforded 
to the Council and she agreed that the role of the services Champions may need to be 
more apparent within services annual reports.  
 
Councillor Aled M Jones referred that historical anomalies were experienced by some 
teachers as regards to their Teachers’ Pensions fund and he questioned whether this 
matter has now been resolved. He further referred as to whether Welsh Government 
will afford financial resources to rectify the RACC concrete issues within two secondary 
schools on the island. He referred also to the Wales Audit Office fee which has seen a 
rise of 20% which equates to £75k and he ascertained whether the WLGA could put 
pressure on Wales Audit Office as all local authorities are facing financial pressures on 
their budgets. Councillor Jones further ascertained as to whether part of the figure of 
£625k allocated towards Horizon’s archaeological studies within the Wylfa site can be 
refunded as the studies have now ceased on the site and the resources could be used 
to promote the site for development.  
 



 

 5 

In response to the comments by Councillor Aled M Jones the Portfolio Member for 
Finance responded that the Teachers Pension fund is dealt with separately from the 
Gwynedd Pension Fund and teachers have been advised to view their pension fund 
and their record of employment. He further responded to the Wales Audit Office fee 
and noted that the Council is restricted in having to undertake the services of the Wales 
Audit Office and they can set their fees for the service provided. He said that he agreed 
with the comments that the WLGA could put pressure on Wales Audit Office and that 
he would raise the matter when attending future meetings of the WLGA. The Leader of 
the Council responded to the comments as regards to the RACC concrete issues within 
the two secondary schools affected and noted that negotiations are still ongoing with 
Welsh Government as to the financial assistance to rectify the situation. She further 
responded as to the comments made as to the sum of £625k allocated towards 
Horizon’s archaeological studies within the Wylfa Site and noted that the funding was 
part of a planning policy agreement with Horizon to develop the site. The Chief 
Executive said that archaeological items have been found on the site and statutory  
conducted to treat those items and thereafter is hoped that they will be able to be 
displayed locally for public view.  
Councillor Derek Owen highlighted that his name had been omitted from the list of 
Elected Members on the Wylfa Site Stakeholder Group as noted in Appendix 1 
(Related Party Disclosure – Stakeholder Representation with Third Party 
Organisations) within the report.  
 
It was RESOLVED:-  
 
• To accept the Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023 and to authorise the 

Chair of the County Council and the Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer to sign the accounts;  

• To note the increase in the Council Fund, underspend by £72k for the 
financial year 2022/2023, due to an amendment made during the audit period 
which impacted on the Council Fund. This increases the underspend for the 
year from £1.212m to £1.284m.  

 
6. AMENDING THE TIME ALLOWED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO SPEAK 

IN THE PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring 
Officer and Head of Regulation and Economic Development as presented to the 
Planning and Orders Committee held on 4 October, 2023 and thereafter a Portfolio 
Decision by the Portfolio Member for Planning, Public Protection and Climate 
Change on 24 November, 2023 was presented for the Council’s acceptance.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Service said that the proposal is 
to increase the time allowed for members of the public to speak from 3 minutes to 5 
minutes at the Planning and Orders Committee and the proposal has been 
supported by the Group Leaders and the Executive.  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve:- 
 

• To authorise the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer to change to the reference in paragraph 4.6.21.6 of the 



 

 6 

Constitution from 3 minutes to 5 minutes (that is the time that members 
of the public are allowed to speak in the Planning Committee); 

• To authorise the Head of Regulation & Economic Development to 
change any reference in the guidance relating to the procedure that 
members of the public are allowed to speak for 5 minutes. 

 
 

7. RESOURCES AND RECYCLING STRATEGIC PLAN - 2023-2028  
 
Submitted – the report by the Head of Highways, Property and Waste as presented to 
the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 22 November, 2023 
was presented for the Council’s acceptance.  
The Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and Property said that the Resources and 
Recycling Strategic Plan for 2023-2028 supports the Council’s key ambitions in the 
Council Plan. The Council Plan states that by 2028 the Council needs to reach a 
recycling rate of 70% and to reach the target of net zero carbon emissions by 2030. He 
noted that all residents and tourists have a duty to reduce waste and to increase 
recycling. He further said that approving the Resources and Recycling Strategic Plan 
will be an example that the Council is dealing with environmental issues as part of the 
recycling initiative. Councillor Thomas said that the Council has a good working 
relationship with partner organisations within the WLGA, Welsh Government and 
WRAP Cymru to assist in reaching these target rates of recycling of 70% and at 
present the current recycling rates on Anglesey is 64% (which can vary during different 
periods within the year). The Portfolio Member referred to the recent six weeks public 
consultation which took place between 11 September and 20 October, 2023. The 
consultation was designed to gather feedback on the key work streams to reduce, 
reuse and recycle more of household waste and nearly 200 responded to the 
consultation process. He further said that reference has been made that the recycling 
box to hold carboard is insufficient and other avenues of affording cardboard collection 
needs to be considered i.e. affording sacks for additional carboard. He further noted 
that there is a need to re-educate people as to importance of recycling and especially 
the younger generation.  
 
The Leader of the Council endorsed the recommendations within the report but as the 
Strategic Plan has been presented to the Council at the end of December, she 
proposed an amendment that the Resources and Recycling Strategic Plan be 
implemented from 2024-2029. 
  
The Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee highlighted the 
recommendations of the Committee held on 22 November, 2023 to the Council which 
included that the Resources and Recycling Strategic Plan on specific actions includes 
the increase in food recycling rates; that consideration needs to be given when 
planning applications are submitted for fast food outlets that a waste disposal bin 
needs to be provided; to note that recycling and waste is a corporate responsibility 
across a number of Council Services and that Keep Anglesey Tidy campaigns should 
be afforded to educate children and young people the importance of recycling; 
Recycling bin waste in our coastal towns and communities is an aspect that needs 
further attention and is a matter linked to other strategic plans such as the Destination 
Management Plan, the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan.  
 
Councillors Jeff Evans and Pip O’Neill expressed that there has been an increase in 
fly-tipping in Holyhead and there is a need to help and support people who may not 



 

 7 

have the means to take the waste to the recycling facilities. The Leader of the Council 
responded that there are licenses available for vehicles with trailers and vans through 
the Waste Management Section. She noted that this process is to stop commercial 
vehicles from charging people to collect waste.  
The Chief Executive said that a campaign has started following the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee by the Waste Management Section and the 
Communication Team to highlight the concerns of fly-tipping and encourage people to 
be responsible for recycling waste in the correct manner. 7  
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the amendment that the Isle of Anglesey Resources 
and Recycling Strategic Plan be adopted for 2024-2029 (5 year plan). 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3.15 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS 
 CHAIR 


